

S235412

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

DEC 09 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

IN THE  
**Supreme Court**  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

ALEKSANDR VASILENKO, et al.,

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

vs.

GRACE FAMILY CHURCH,

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

AFTER A DECISION  
BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT  
[3d Civil No. C074801]

---

**MCKAY, DE LORIMIER & ACAIN**

\*PAUL A. DE LORIMIER, BAR NO. 110566

Email: pdelorimier@mbglaw.com

JANET S. YOON, BAR NO. 265479

3250 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 603

Los Angeles, California 90010-1578

(213) 386-6900

**THE THOMAS LAW FIRM**

BRADLEY S. THOMAS, BAR NO. 78946

KELLY THOMAS, BAR NO. 261219

1756 Picasso Avenue, Suite A

Davis, California 95618

(530) 757-0883

*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent*

GRACE FAMILY CHURCH

**S235412**

IN THE  
**Supreme Court**  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

ALEKSANDR VASILENKO, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

vs.

GRACE FAMILY CHURCH,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

AFTER A DECISION  
BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT  
[3d Civil No. C074801]

---

**MCKAY, DE LORIMIER & ACAIN**

\*PAUL A. DE LORIMIER, BAR NO. 110566  
Email: pdelorimier@mbglaw.com  
JANET S. YOON, BAR NO. 265479  
3250 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 603  
Los Angeles, California 90010-1578  
(213) 386-6900

**THE THOMAS LAW FIRM**

BRADLEY S. THOMAS, BAR NO. 78946  
KELLY THOMAS, BAR NO. 261219  
1756 Picasso Avenue, Suite A  
Davis, California 95618  
(530) 757-0883

*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent*  
GRACE FAMILY CHURCH

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The Salient Facts to Determine the Existence of a Duty Under <i>Rowland</i> and General Principles of Premises Liability Are Not Disputed .....	2
B. Vasilenko Presents New Theories of a Duty Which Are Not Contained in the Pleadings and Should Be Disregarded .....	3
C. Vasilenko Presents Numerous Extraneous Facts Which Are Not Pertinent To Determining A Duty Under <i>Rowland</i> .....	7
D. A Duty Analysis Under Section 1714(a) and the <i>Rowland</i> Factors Support an Exception to the Duty of Ordinary Care and the Conclusion that GFC Owed Vasilenko No Duty .....	9
1. Foreseeability and Related Factors .....	11
2. Moral Blame .....	17
3. Policy of Preventing Future Harm, Extent of Burden to GFC, Consequences to the Community, and Insurance .....	18
E. The Restatement Third of Torts Supports the Finding of No Duty .....	23
F. Vasilenko's Reliance on <i>Barnes</i> and <i>Bonanno</i> Is Misplaced As These Cases Are Factually Distinguishable .....	24

	<b>Page</b>
G. <i>Rowland</i> Rejected Common Law Distinctions, Such As That of an Invitee, in Imposing Liability Upon a Landowner .....	29
H. The General Principles of Premises Liability Are Applicable Despite Factual Distinctions .....	31
I. Vasilenko's Out-of-State Decisions Are Unpersuasive .....	32
J. Vasilenko Misapprehends the Standard to Impose a Duty .....	32
K. Vasilenko Illegally Crossed Marconi Avenue in Violation of Sacramento County Code Section 10.20.040 .....	33
L. The Voluntary Assumption of a Duty is Not at Issue .....	34
M. Summary Judgment Was Properly Granted as GFC Did Not Owe Vasilenko a Duty of Care Under the Fourth Cause of Action .....	34
N. GFC's Conduct Was Not a Substantial Factor in Bringing About Vasilenko's Injuries .....	35
III. CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. City of Fremont</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 243 .....	17, 18, 29
<i>Alcaarez v. Vece</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1149 .....	29
<i>Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666 .....	3
<i>Annocki v. Peterson Enterprises, LLC</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 32 .....	25-27
<i>Barnes v. Black</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1473 .....	24-27
<i>Bigbee v. Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 49 .....	27
<i>Bonanno v. Central Contra Costa Transit Authority</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 139 .....	22, 24-27, 29
<i>Burgess v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1064 .....	16
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764 .....	7, 11, 13, 15, 16, 18, 22, 23
<i>City of El Segundo v. Bright</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1372 .....	12, 21
<i>Conroy v. Regents of University of Calif.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1244 .....	3
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 292 .....	4

	Page
<i>D'Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1 .....	34
<i>Delgado v. Trax Bar &amp; Grill</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4 th 224 .....	18
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 543 .....	16
<i>Gray v. America West Airlines, Inc.</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 76 .....	11, 15
<i>Johnston v. De La Guerra Properties</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 394 .....	30, 31
<i>Juarez v. Boy Scouts of America, Inc.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 377 .....	16
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court of Alameda County</i> (December 1, 2016, S219534) ___ Cal.5th ___ [2016 WL 7010174] .....	26
<i>Lugtu v. California Highway Patrol</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 703 .....	9, 10, 29, 30
<i>Marshall v. United Airlines</i> (1973) 35 Cal.App.3d 84 .....	15
<i>Nevarez v. Thriftmart, Inc.</i> (1970) 7 Cal.App.3d 799 .....	31
<i>Owens v. Kings Supermarket</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 379 .....	32
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108 .....	9-11, 16-18, 20, 23, 29, 31, 36
<i>Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763 .....	35

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Schwartz v. Helms Bakery</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 232 .....	29
<i>Seaber v. Hotel Del Coronado</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 481 .....	12-14, 21, 31
<i>Steinmetz, Donnell v. California Western School of Law</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 715 .....	31
<i>Steinmetz v. Stockton City Chamber of Commerce</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 1142 .....	31
<i>Weirum v. RKO General, Inc.</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 40 .....	9-11

#### **Statutes**

California Civil Code § 1714 .....	1
California Vehicle Code	
§ 21100 .....	12
§ 21102 .....	12
§ 21352 .....	12
§ 21353 .....	12
§ 21465 .....	12
§ 21961 .....	33
Sacramento County Code, Title 10, Chapter 10.20, § 10.20.040 .....	33

#### **Other Authorities**

Restatement Third of Torts § 54 .....	23
---------------------------------------	----

#### **Out-of-State Cases**

<i>Donavan v. Jones</i> (La. Ct. App. 1995) 658 So.2d 755 .....	32
<i>Warrington v. Bird</i> (1985) 204 N.J.Super. 611 .....	32
